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September 15, 2004
Jeffrey R. Dodge

PACE International Union

Post Office Box 349

Martinez, CA 94553-0034

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No.   A-04-185
Dear Mr. Dodge:


This letter is in response to your request on behalf of PACE International Union                          for advice regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  
QUESTION


You are the political director for the PACE International Union’s local political action committee and have asked whether the method used by the organization to raise funds for its local political action committee complies with the law.
DISCUSSION
Your letter states that, as approved by a vote of your membership, $0.50 per member per month of your regular monthly union dues is deposited in a segregated fund for the purposes of funding your state and local political activities.  Expenditures from this fund are subject to the recommendation of your executive board and the approval of your membership at a regular union meeting.  

Labor unions and other organizations that receive contributions totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year qualify as “committees” under the Act and must file periodic reports disclosing their financial activities.  (Section 82013.)  The term “contribution” includes any portion of dues paid by members of an organization that are earmarked or used for the purpose of making contributions and expenditures to support or oppose state and local candidates and ballot measures.  (Section 82015; regulation 18215.)
The Act does not specify or prohibit any particular fund-raising method.  As long as all receipts and expenditures are properly disclosed and the organization complies with the Act’s recordkeeping requirements and the applicable contribution limits, the fundraising method you describe would not violate the provisions of the Act.  (Sections 84101, 85303.)  

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Carla Wardlow



Division Chief
Technical Assistance Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	





